
For Immediate Release 

 

Singapore, 14 Aug 2013 – Kencana Agri Limited (“Kencana” or the “Group”), today announced its 

first half financial results ended 30 June 2013. 

 

Summary of Results 

 

US$ ’000 2Q2013 2Q2012 

% 

Change 1H2013 1H2012 

% 

Change 

Revenue 43,629 48,209 -10% 133,153 125,872 6% 

Gross profit 6,311 6,723 -6% 12,683 16,144 -21% 

Operating profit  3,214 1,543 108% 4,856 5,607 -13% 

EBITDA 1,527 2,948 -48% 4,862 8,142 -40% 

Profit before tax 142 111 28% 295 2,832 -90% 

Net profit after tax 93 739 -87% 197 2,890 -93% 

 

Review of Group Financial Performance  

For 2Q 2013, the Group recorded a revenue of US$43.6 million as compared to US$48.2 million in 2Q 

2012.  The decrease of 10% was mainly due to lower average selling price (“ASP”) of CPO. The ASP of 

CPO decreased by 18% to US$708 per MT in 2Q 2013. 

The Group recorded an operating profit of US$3.2 million as compared to US$1.5 million in 2Q 2012. 

The higher operating profit was mainly due to gain in fair value changes in biological assets. 

Meanwhile, net profits after tax decreased 87% to US$93 thousand mainly due to higher interest 

expenses as a result of higher mature area.  Interest cost related to mature area is expensed 

whereas that of immature area is capitalised.  

For 1H 2013, the Group reported revenue of US$133.2 million as compared to US$125.9 million in 

1H 2012.  The increase was mainly due to higher volume of CPO sold offset by lower ASP.  Operating 

profit and net profit after tax were US$4.9 million and US$0.2 million respectively, lower than the 

previous year due to lower ASP of CPO and higher financial expenses.  Net financial expenses 

totalled US$4.7 million in 1H 2013, up 71% as compared to the corresponding period last year. 



  

Shareholders’ equity reduced by US$6.8 million due to foreign exchange translation losses.  The 

Group’s financial position however remained healthy.  Total assets increased to US$550 million as 

the Group continues to invest in its plantations. 

 

 

Review of Operational Performance 

At the operational level, the Group’s total planted area (nucleus and plasma) increased to 63,944 ha 

as at 30 June 2013.  Mature area stand at 35,510 hectares.  FFB processed from nucleus for 2Q 2013 

decreased by marginally by 3% to 90,480MT whereas the FFB processed for 1H 2013 from nucleus 

increased by 11% to 179,530. 

 

 

Outlook 

Mr Henry Maknawi, Chairman and CEO of Kencana said, “The softening in CPO prices has affected 

the Group’s performance.  While the short to medium term outlook of the industry remains 

challenging, the longer term prospects remain positive as palm oil is still the most cost efficient and 

versatile vegetable oils in the world.” 

 

 

 



  

About Kencana Agri Limited 

Listed on the Main Board of the Singapore Stock Exchange on 25 July 2008, Kencana Agri Limited 

(“Kencana” or the “Group”) is a fast-growing producer of Crude Palm Oil (“CPO”) and Crude Palm 

Kernel Oil (“CPKO”) with oil palm plantations strategically located in the Sumatra, Sulawesi and 

Kalimantan regions. As at 30 June 2013, Kencana’s total land bank and planted area (including 

Plasma Programme) were 197,431 ha and 63,944ha respectively. As part of its growth strategies and 

in line with its goal to be a leading palm oil producer and supplier of choice for both local and 

international markets, Kencana has streamlined its integrated plantation operations, which include 

palm plantations, palm oil mills, kernel crushing plants, as well as bulking and logistics facilities, to 

support its operations. In addition, Kencana strives to pursue sustainable palm oil production whilst 

remaining committed to being a good corporate citizen for the benefit of all stakeholders. 

 

For more information about Kencana, please visit www.kencanaagri.com 

For more information, please contact: 

Kencana Agri Ltd: +65 6636 8998 

Email: info@kencanaagri.com 


